

CTQ-2014-00005

To be argued by:
LAURA ETLINGER
Time requested: 20 minutes

**Court of Appeals
of the State of New York**

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION,
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL
STANDARDS OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION,
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT AND ITS MEMBERS,

Defendants,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ALL JUSTICES OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, ROBERT D.
MAYBERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, JOHN G. RUSK, CHAIRMAN OF
THE COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS "COPS,"

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028*

Dated: January 12, 2015

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1	
ARGUMENT		
THE RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE PROPERLY GUIDES THE INTERPRETATION OF JUDICIARY LAW § 470		2
A. If Judiciary Law § 470 Is Read To Require No More Than An Address Sufficient For The Service Of Legal Papers It Withstands Constitutional Scrutiny.....	4	
B. This Narrow Construction Is Supported By The Statute’s Legislative History, Is Generally Consistent With Lower Court Case Law, And Serves Two Purposes Reasonably Related To The Practice Of Law	8	
CONCLUSION	19	
ADDENDUM.....	A1	
Administrative Order of the Chief Administrative Judge AO 210/14 (Nov. 7, 2014)		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Austria v. Shaw</i> , 143 Misc.2d 970 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1989).....	12
<i>CA Constr., Inc. v. 25 Broadway Office Properties, LLC</i> , No. 100728/09, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County March 15, 2010).....	11
<i>CPA Mut. Ins. Co. of Am. Risk Retention Co. v. Weiss & Co.</i> , No. 603967/06, 2008 W.L. 8234086 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Aug. 18, 2008).....	12
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance v. Lester</i> , 81 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	12
<i>Estate of Garrasi, Matter of</i> , 29 Misc.3d 822 (Surr. Ct. Schenectady Co. 2010).....	13
<i>Estate of Scarsella, Matter of</i> , 195 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	11
<i>Fleischman v. Fergueson</i> , 223 N.Y. 235 (1918).....	15
<i>Haas, Matter of</i> , 237 A.D.2d 729 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	13
<i>Keenan v. Mitsubishi Estate, N.Y.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 330 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	11
<i>Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, LP v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	12,13
<i>Larsen, Matter of</i> , 182 A.D.2d 149 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	13
<i>Lichtenstein v. Emerson</i> , 251 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	13

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 240 N.Y. 28 (1925).....	3
<i>Neal v. Energy Transp. Group</i> , 296 A.D.2d 339 (1st Dep't 2002).....	12
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013)	3
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010)	3
<i>People v. Finkelstein</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 342 (1961)	3,18
<i>People ex rel. Simpson v. Wells</i> , 181 N.Y. 252 (1905).....	3
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	5
<i>Tang, Matter of</i> 39 A.D.2d 357 (1st Dep't 1972).....	13
<i>Tatko, Matter of v. McCarthy</i> , 267 A.D.2d 583 (3d Dep't 1999).....	11
STATE STATUTES	
C.P.L.R.	
2103(b)	4
2103(b)(7)	17
Judiciary Law	
§ 470	passim

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	PAGE
22 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 202.5-b(a)	18
§ 202.5-b(a)(2)(iii)	17
§ 207.4-a(b)(5)	17
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Act of March 16, 1866, ch. 175, 6 Edmonds, Statutes at Large 706 (2d ed. 1877)	9
Act of March 22, 1862, ch. 43, 1862 N.Y. Laws 139	8,9
Assoc. of the Bar of the City of New York Comm. On Prof. Ethics, Formal Op. 2014-2 (June 2014), available at http://www.nycbar.org/ethics/ethics-opinions-local/2014opinions/ 2023-formal-opinion-2014-02	7n
New York State Bar Assn. Ethics Op. 1025 (2014)	7n
